A summary of the base line results and cash flow modelling and valuation is presented below in Table 49
below. The average life of mine cash cost per ounce of gold is estimated at US $ 632 with an expected pre-
tax Net Present Value (NPV) of US $ 260 using an 8% discount rate and pre-tax Internal Rate of Return
(IRR) of 62%. The expected payback period for the Project is less than two years (AMC, 2012).

 NEW LIBERTY GOLD MINE (NLGM) PROJECT
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT (EIS)

June 2012
Report No. GHA1044 157

Table 49: Cash Flow and Valuation Summary (AMC, 2012)
Description Units Project Totals/Averages

Recovered Gold kozs 812
Mill Processing Life Years 8
Net Smelter Revenue US $ m 1,065
Operating Costs US $ m 514
Net Operating Cash Flow US $ m 551
Capital Costs US $ m 162
Net Pre-Tax Cash Flow US $ m 390
NPV (8%) US $ m 260
IRR  % 62
Payback years < 2 years
Cash Cost per Ounce US $/oz 632

8.2.1.3 Project Sensitivities
Table 50 below illustrates an analysis of the project NPV sensitivity to variations in gold price, operating cost
and capital cost estimates used in the base case.

Table 50: Project Sensitivities
Sensitivity NPV 8% Discount Rate Variance to Base Case

Gold Price US $ M %
+10% 340 +31
-10% 180 -31
Capital Costs
+10% 248 -5
Operating Costs
+10% 221 -15
Grade
-10% 180 -31
Sensitivity NPV 8% Discount Rate Variance to Base Case
Gold Price US $ M %

The financial model sensitivities indicate that the project is economically robust. The project NPV is least
sensitive to capital cost variations.

AMC has verified that the financial model inputs reflect accurately the technical and financial costs reported
in the study.

AMC has reviewed the basis of the technical assumptions applied to the economic assessment, together
with the operating and capital cost estimates, and, while they are at a level of accuracy that requires further
definition as part of a project feasibility study, they are considered appropriate support the continuing